The cross-sectional design is suitable for this study because, it 

enable the researcher to examine the strategies of revenue generation and rural development in selected Local 

government Areas in Bsyelsa State. 

The targeted population of this study was One Million, Two Hundred and Eighty Two Thousand and Five Hundred 

(1,282,500). This figure is the total sum of the Four Local Governments population according to 2006 population 

census. The study employed the multi-stage sampling of stratified and purposive sampling techniques.  In the first 

stage, the stratified sampling was used to select four local government areas in Bayelsa State.